

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 40

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday, 23rd March, 2001—Price \$1.00

No. 58

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED:

BILL entitled "An Act to amend the Trinidad and Tobago Cricket Board of Control (Incorporation) Act, No. 34 of 1989"—(42 cents).

588

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The Document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*

Legal Supplement Part C-

Bill entitled "An Act to amend the Trinidad and Tobago Cricket Board of Control (Incorporation) Act, No. 34 of 1989".

589

PUBLICATION OF BILL

Notice is hereby given that the following Bill is published as a Supplement to this *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette* for public information: Trinidad and Tobago Cricket Board of Control (Incorporation) (Amendment) Bill, 2001.

Copies of the Bill may be purchased from the Government Printery Sales Section, 2-4, Victoria Avenue, Port-of-Spain.

22nd March, 2001.

J. SANDY for Clerk of the Senate

590

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF THE ENVIRONMENT

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. TREVOR SUDAMA, a Member of the House of Representatives, to act in the Office of the Honourable Dr. Adesh Nanan, Minister of the Environment, with effect from 27th March, 2001 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Dr. Adesh Nanan, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

G. NURSE Secretary to His Excellency the President

22nd March, 2001.

591

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER OF AFFIDAVITS

UNDER the provision of section 3 of the Commissioners of Affidavits Act, Chap. 6:52, His Excellency the President, on the advice of the Honourable Attorney General and Minister of Legal Affairs, has revoked the appointment of Abraham D. Gyan as Commissioner of Affidavits for the North-Eastern Counties Magisterial District with effect from 19th March, 2001.

C. ATHERLEY for Permanent Secretary, Office of the Attorney General, Ministry of Legal Affairs **592**

VACANCY IN THE JUDICIAL AND LEGAL SERVICE

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR AND DEPUTY MARSHAL, JUDICIARY (SUPREME COURT)

Minimum Requirements

Considerable experience in the Rules of Practice and Procedures of the Supreme Court of Judicature and training as evidenced by certification as an Attorney-at-law.

Kind of Work

Assists in the direction and supervision of the staff and work of the Office of the Registrar and Marshal.

Grants Probate and Letters of Administration in estates.

Acts as Custodian of Wills of Living Persons deposited by Testators during their lifetime.

Checks and signs petitions of divorce, and nullity and certifies that proceedings are in order for trial.

Detains ships and/or cargo in admiralty matters and prepares accounts of sale.

Checks and signs bankruptcy notices and petitions and checks and signs winding-up Petitions incidental to the winding-up of companies.

Directs the drawing of Jurors, supervises exemptions; signs Writs, Subpoena and Notices, Warrants, Discharges and a variety of related duties in connection with the holding of Criminal Courts.

Signs Judgments, Writs, Orders, Reports and related documents in connection with matters brought before the Civil Courts.

Salary

Group VII: \$7,325-\$7,700 per month (1998).

Applications should be sent with copies of relevant documents no later than 29th March, 2001 to:

The Director of Personnel Administration Service Commissions Department Cyril Duprey Building 41–43, St. Vincent Street Port-of-Spain.

Persons who applied previously and who are still interested are requested to re-apply.

Application forms are obtainable from any District Revenue Office, the Tobago House of Assembly or Service Commissions Department.

593

HINDU MARRIAGE OFFICER LICENCE GRANTED

A LICENCE dated 19th March, 2001 has been granted to the undermentioned Minister of Religion to be a Marriage Officer for the purposes of the Hindu Marriage Act, Chap. 45:03.

By Command

R. L. MAHARAJ

Attorney General and Minister of Legal Affairs

Religious Denomination Name Where Residing Place of Worship
in which Officiatin

in which Officiating

Trinidad Academy of Hinduism Aneil Bajnath Singh ... Light Pole No. 542, Gurukul Ashram
Southern Main Road, Chase Village, Gasparillo
Carapichaima
Gurukul Ashram
Bonne Aventure,
Gasparillo